503071256 11/21/2014 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3117860

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΔΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
SLATER ENDOSCOPY, LLC			11/13/2014	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА			
Name:	SLATR SURGICAL HOLDINGS LLC			
Street Address:	2350 S.W.	S.W. 26TH AVENUE		
City:	FORT LAU	T LAUDERDALE		
State/Country:	FLORIDA	ORIDA		
Postal Code:	33312	33312		
L	1			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 6			
Property Type		Number		
Application Number:		171024		
Patent Number:		90909		
Application Number:		171057		
Application Number:		171066		
Application Number:		320670		
PCT Number:		2010035714		
				
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ			
Fax Number:	•	3)323-1803		
		e e-mail address first; if that is un that is unsuccessful, it will be se		
Phone:		3) 323-1800		
		@gordonjacobson.com		
•		RDON & JACOBSON, P.C.		
		LONG RIDGE ROAD		
		ITE 407		
Address Line 4:	ST	AMFORD, CONNECTICUT 06902		
	JMBER:	SLA-003A,B,C,D,003XUS,003		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NU				
		DAVID S. JACOBSON		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:		DAVID S. JACOBSON /David S. Jacobson/		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:				

503071256

REEL: 034226 FRAME: 0926

 $source = Assign 4-SLA-003A,003B,003C,003D,003XUS,003XPCT \# page 1.tif\\ source = Assign 4-SLA-003A,003B,003C,003D,003XUS,003XPCT \# page 2.tif\\ source = Assign 4-SLA-003A,003B,003C,003D,003XUS,003XPCT \# page 3.tif\\ source = Assign 4-SLA-003A,003B,003C,003B,003XUS,003XPCT \# page 3.tif\\ source = Assign 4-SLA-003A,003B,003C,003A,003XUS,003XPCT \# page 3.tif\\ source = Assign 4-SLA-003A,003B,003C,003A,003XUS,003XUS,003XVS,$

PATENT REEL: 034226 FRAME: 0927

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Slater Endoscopy**, **LLC**, (hereinafter designated as the ASSIGNOR), having a place of business 14000 NW 58th Court, Miami Lakes, FL 33014, is the record owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in

Endoscopic Scissors Instrument with Friction Enhancing Tissue Stops filed on May 22, 2009 as US Serial Number 12/471,024, (Docket No. SLA-003A);

Endoscopic Instrument with Bi-Laterally Widened Cam-Slot at End Effector filed on May 22, 2009 as US Serial Number 12/471,041, now issued as US Patent No. 8,690,909, (Docket No. SLA-003B);

Endoscopic Instrument Having Rotatably Mounted End Effector Assemblyfiled on May 22, 2009 as US Serial Number 12/471,057, (Docket No. SLA-003C);

Endoscopic Instrument with Control Member Having Decreasing Torsional and Flexural Stiffness Along its Length filed on May 22, 2009 as US Serial Number 12/471,066, (Docket No. SLA-003D);

Endoscopic Instrument filed on November 15, 2011 as US Serial Number 13/320,670, (Docket No. SLA-003X US); and

Endoscopic Instrument filed on May 21, 2010 as PCT Serial Number PCT/US2010/035714, (Docket No. SLA-003X PCT);

pursuant to an assignment from the inventor Charles R. Slater which assignment was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 26, 2014, at REEL 33187 and FRAME 0824

WHEREAS, **Slatr Surgical Holdings LLC**, having an address of 2350 S.W. 26th Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33312, its heirs, successors, legal representatives and assigns (hereinafter designated as the ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s) and in and to any Letters Patent(s) that have been or may be granted therefor in the United States of America and throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, BE IT KNOWN, that, for good and valuable considerations, through its authorized representative, **Charles R. Slater**, ASSIGNOR does hereby irrevocably assign, sell, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE its entire right, title and interest in, to and under the patents and patent applications set forth above, including all rights pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 154 any and all letters patents issuing from any continuing, divisional and continuation-in-part applications; any requests for continuing examination, substitutions, reissues, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of any of the foregoing; all inventions and discoveries described in any of the forgoing; and all rights to apply in any country for any foreign counterpart, certification of invention or other governmental grant or issuance corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world (collectively, the "*Assigned Patents*"), including any and all past, present and future causes of action and other enforcement actions (including, without limitation, for injunctive remedies and relief) and rights to damages and profits, due or accrued, relating to any of the foregoing, including the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits and damages, due or accrued, arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringements or dilutions. The assignment of the Assigned Patents includes all

> PATENT REEL: 034226 FRAME: 0928

1

documents related to the conception, diligence and reduction to practice of the inventions disclosed in the Assigned Patents and all domestic and international patent filing documents.

The ASSIGNOR agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with said applications and any continuing, divisional or reissue applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient.

The ASSIGNOR agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning the applications or continuation, division or reissue thereof or Letters Patent(s) or reissue patents issued thereon and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining and producing evidence and proceeding with such interference.

The ASSIGNOR agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and to perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

The ASSIGNOR agree(s) to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid patent(s) to the ASSIGNEE and to vest all rights therein hereby conveyed to said ASSIGNEE as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the ASSIGNOR if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

The ASSIGNOR hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and all patent offices throughout the world to issue any and all Letters Patents for the above invention(s) to the said ASSIGNEE, as ASSIGNEE of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he has (they have) the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has (they have) not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grants David P. Gordon, Esq. David S. Jacobson, Esq. and Jay P. Sbrollini, Esq., and Christian Mannino, Esq. the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for the recordation of this document and to correct any errors or defects herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, Charles R. Slater, have hereunto set my hand and seal this 12/h day of <u>Dollambur</u>, 2014.

Child Reft

Charles R. Slater for Slater Endoscopy, LLC

BE IT KNOWN, that on this 13 day of November, 2014, personally appeared Charles R. Slater, to me known and known to me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same.



SEAL

My commission expires:

PATENT REEL: 034226 FRAME: 0929 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, Charles R. Slater, have hereunto set my hand and seal this <u>13</u>th day of <u>NUS BUBEN</u>, 2014.

Shapp Charles R. Slater

for Slatr Surgical Holdings LLC

BE IT KNOWN, that on this <u>13</u> day of <u>November</u>, 2014, personally appeared **Charles R. Slater**, to me known and known to me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same.

NAZEERA DUPOUX MY COMMISSION #EE186576 EXPIRES: APR 24, 2016 Bonded through 1st State Insurance

Notary Publi

SEAL

My commission expires: